primarily relates to a net tax benefit as a result of the resolution of various tax positions from prior years.

5) 2018 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.218 billion, or $0.69 per share, for intangible amortization expense
and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions.

2017 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified
Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.283 billion, or $0.74 per share, for intangible amortization expense
and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring actions, partially offset by a gain
on the sale of the AMO business.

—more—
Page 14 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $562 $(562) --

Gross Margin 3,923 677 $4,600 59.2%

R&D 575 (24) 551 7.1%

SG&A 2,466 (79) 2,387 30.7%

Interest expense, net 189 (2) 187

Other (income) expense, net (78) 44 (34)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 777 738 1,515

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 59 161 220

Earnings from Continuing Operations 718 577 1,295

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.40 $0.33 $0.73

2Q18

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $562 million and other expenses of $176 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details regarding specified

items.

Specified
Items

Intangible Amortization $392 $(392) --

Gross Margin 3,056 895 $3,951 59.5%

R&D 520 (15) 505 7.6%

SG&A 2,150 (138) 2,012 30.3%

Interest expense, net 183 (2) 181

Other (income) expense, net (80) 32   (48)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 295 1,018 1,313

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 25 192 217

Earnings from Continuing Operations 270 826 1,096

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.15 $0.47 $0.62

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

2Q17

Note: The As Reported and As Adjusted amounts reflect the impact of adopting the new accounting rules related to the

recognition of retirement benefits – See Footnote 1 on page 11 for additional information.

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $392 million and other expenses of $626 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, including approximately $430 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude

Medical and other expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding specified items.

—more—
Page 15 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

First Half Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization $1,146 $(1,146) --

Gross Margin 7,662 1,324 $8,986 59.3%

R&D 1,164 (67) 1,097 7.2%

SG&A 5,008 (169) 4,839 31.9%

Interest expense, net 388 (2) 386

Net foreign exchange (gain) loss (9) (1) (10)

Debt extinguishment costs 14 (14) --

Other (income) expense, net (111) 42 (69)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 1,208 1,535 2,743

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 81 317 398

Earnings from Continuing Operations 1,127 1,218 2,345

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.63 $0.69 $1.32

1H18

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.146 billion and other expenses of $389 million, primarily

associated with acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 21 for additional details regarding specified

items.

Specified
Items

Intangible Amortization $914 $(914) --

Gross Margin 5,807 1,879 $7,686 59.2%

R&D 1,073 (55) 1,018 7.8%

SG&A 4,590 (505) 4,085 31.5%

Interest expense, net 387 (19) 368

Other (income) expense, net (1,246) 1,166   (80)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 1,031 1,292 2,323

Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations 375 9 384

Earnings from Continuing Operations 656 1,283 1,939

Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.37 $0.74 $1.11

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

1H17

Note: The As Reported and As Adjusted amounts reflect the impact of adopting the new accounting rules related to the

recognition of retirement benefits – See Footnote 1 on page 13 for additional information.

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $914 million and other expenses of $1.529 billion, primarily

associated with acquisitions, including approximately $820 million of inventory step-up amortization related to St. Jude

Medical, charges related to restructuring actions and other expenses, partially offset by a gain of $1.151 billion from the sale of

the AMO business. See page 22 for additional details regarding specified items.

—more—
Page 16 of 22

A reconciliation of the second-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2018 and 2017 is shown
below:

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $777 $59 7.7%
Specified items 738   161
Excluding specified items $1,515 $220 14.5%

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $295 $25 8.4% 1)
Specified items 1,018   192
Excluding specified items $1,313 $217 16.5%

2Q18

2Q17

1) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for the second quarter of 2017 includes the impact of approximately

$25 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for continuing operations for 2018 and 2017 is shown
below:

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $1,208 $81 6.7% 2)
Specified items 1,535   317
Excluding specified items $2,743 $398 14.5%

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $1,031 $375 36.4% 3)
Specified items 1,292   9
Excluding specified items $2,323 $384 16.5%

1H18

1H17

2) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2018 includes the impact of approximately $71 million in excess tax

benefits associated with share-based compensation.

3) Reported tax rate on a GAAP basis for 2017 includes the impact of taxes associated with a $1.151 billion
pretax gain on the sale of the AMO business.

—more—
   Page 17 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

Second Quarter Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

2Q17

Rapid
Diagnostics Reported Reported Organica)

Total Company 7,767   (484)   7,283   6,637   17.0   9.7   8.0
U.S. 2,702   (258)   2,444   2,360   14.5   3.5   3.5
Int'l 5,065   (226)   4,839   4,277   18.4   13.1   10.5
Total Diagnostics 1,873   (484)   1,389   1,273   47.2   9.1   6.6
U.S. 652   (258)   394   385   69.1   2.2   2.2
Int'l 1,221   (226)   995   888   37.6   12.1   8.5

Rapid Diagnostics 484   (484)   -- -- n/m n/m n/m
U.S. 258   (258)   -- -- n/m n/m n/m
Int'l 226   (226)   -- -- n/m n/m n/m

Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

2Q18 % Change vs. 2Q17

Non-GAAP

a) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the
current year average foreign exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign
exchange rates.

Abbott
Reported

—more—
   Page 18 of 22

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Historical Revenue

First Half Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

 ($ in millions) (unaudited)

Rapid
Diagnostics Reported Reported Organicb)

Total Company 15,157   (1,043)   14,114   12,972   (187)   12,785   16.8   10.4   7.5
U.S. 5,377   (581)   4,796   4,684   (84)   4,600   14.8   4.2   4.2
Int'l 9,780   (462)   9,318   8,288   (103)   8,185   18.0   13.8   9.3
Total Diagnostics 3,710   (1,043)   2,667   2,431   -- 2,431   52.6   9.7   6.1
U.S. 1,352   (581)   771   756   -- 756   78.9   2.0   2.0
Int'l 2,358   (462)   1,896   1,675   -- 1,675   40.8   13.2   7.9

Rapid Diagnostics 1,043   (1,043)   -- -- -- -- n/m n/m n/m
U.S. 581   (581)   -- -- -- -- n/m n/m n/m
Int'l 462   (462)   -- -- -- -- n/m n/m n/m

Total Medical Devices 5,635   -- 5,635   4,991   (12)   4,979   12.9   13.2   8.8
U.S. 2,468   -- 2,468   2,327   (6)   2,321   6.0   6.3   6.3
Int'l 3,167   -- 3,167   2,664   (6)   2,658   18.9   19.1   11.0
Cardiovascular and Neuromodulation 4,744   -- 4,744   4,363   (12)   4,351   8.7   9.0   5.3
U.S. 2,270   -- 2,270   2,171   (6)   2,165   4.6   4.9   4.9
Int'l 2,474   -- 2,474   2,192   (6)   2,186   12.9   13.1   5.6

Vascular 1,489   -- 1,489   1,434   (12)   1,422   3.9   4.7   0.6
U.S. 570   -- 570   599   (6)   593   (4.9)   (4.0)   (4.0)
Int'l 919   -- 919   835   (6)   829   10.2   10.9   3.9

1H18 1H17 % Change vs. 1H17

Non-GAAP

b) In order to compute results excluding the impact of exchange rates, current year U.S. dollar sales are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the current year average foreign
exchange rates and then those amounts are multiplied or divided, as appropriate, by the prior year average foreign exchange rates.

a) Reflects sales related to the AMO and St. Jude Medical vascular closure businesses prior to divesting in the f irst quarter 2017.

Divested
Businessesa)

Abbott
Reported

Adjusted
Revenue

Abbott
Reported

Adjusted
Revenue

—more—